
 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  Contact: Metin Halil 

Committee Secretary 
Wednesday, 10 August 2016 at 10.00 am  Direct : 020-8379-4091 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 4091 
 E-mail: metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
Councillors : Chris Bond (Chair), Christine Hamilton, Jim Steven  
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or 

non pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda. 
 

3. FOOD & WINE EXPRESS, 349 BOWES ROAD, LONDON, N11 1AA  
(REPORT NO. 60)  (Pages 1 - 56) 

 
 Application to review a premises licence. 

 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 57 - 64) 
 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 6 July 

2016. 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016117 REPORT NO.

COMMITTEE :

Licensing Sub-Gommittee
10 August 2016

REPORT OF :

Principal Licensing Officer

LEGISLATION :

Licensing Act 2003

1 LICENSING HISTORY & CURRENT POSITION:

1 .1 A new premises licence was first granted at this premises on 1 1 October 2007,
naming Mr Jawaid Aslam as the Premises Licence Holder on premises licence
(LN/200700399).

1.2 On 11 May 2012, the premises licence was transferred to Mr Abdul Qadeer, the
current premises licence holder, who has also been the named Designated
Premises. Supervisor since I May 2012.

1.3

1.4

This is the first review application received for LN/200700399.

The current Premises Licence permits:

Hours the premises are open to the public: 24 hours daily

Supply of alcohol (off supplies only): 24 hours daily

1.5 A copy of a location map of the premises is attached in Annex l.

1 .15 A copy of the current premises licence (LN/200700399) is attached in Annex 2.

Agenda - Part Item

SUBJEGT:
Review Application

PREMISES :

Food and Wine Express,349 Bowes Road,
LONDON, NII lAA

WARD :

Southgate Gieen

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



2 THIS APPLICATION:

2.1 On 17 June 2016 an application was made by the Licensing Authority for the

review of Premises Licence LN/200700399.

2.2 The review application relates to the prevention of crime and disorder licensing
objective and is made because the premises have been found to be selling non
duty paid alcohol and tobacco and breaching licence conditions. The premises
were advised to submit a minor variation but no such application was submitted
by the applicant.

2.3 The authority considers that it is now appropriate, for the promotion of the
licensing objectives, to add and modify licence conditions, and suspend the
licence for a period of up to 3 months until all conditions are deemed compliant.

2.4 To date (26 August2016), the premises licence holder has not indicated an
agreement to any conditions sought or suspension period.

2.5 The review application was advertised in accordance with the requirements of
the Licensing Act 2003.

2.6 Each of the Responsible Authorities were consulted in respect of the application.

2,7 A copy of the review application and Additional lnformation is attached as Annex
03.

3 RELEVANTREPRESENTATIONS:

3.1 Metropolitan Police: Representations were received in support of this review
application, based on the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective.

3.2 A copy of the representation is attached as Annex 04.


[...]
 even in the first instance - should
be seriously considered [Guid s.11.28].

Page 3



Decision:

5.g Having heard all of the representations (from all parties) the Licensing Sub-
Committee must take such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of
the licensing objectives, The steps are :

5.9.1 to modify the conditions of the licence;

5.g.2 to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;

5.9.3 to remove the designated premises supervisor

5.9.4 to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;

5.9.5 to revoke the licence [Act s.52].

5.10 ln deciding which of these powers to invoke, the Sub-Committee should so far as
possible seek to establish the cause or causes of the concerns which the
representations identify. The remedial action taken should generally be directed
at these causes and should generally be directed at those causes and should
always be no more than an appropriate and proportionate response [Guid
s.11.201.

Background Papers :

None other than any identified within the
report.

Gontact Officer :

Ellie Green on 020 8379 8543

Page 4



ñnnqx I

l

E

s0
¡a

Ståt¡on

9A

99e

69t

L]l

Our Lady

ofLourd*
RC Church

Schæl

c
t

LimæClc€

s'

$
o¿

0a

òì

a

\
BOWES ROAD E=

d'

""

IHE LIMES AVENUE

Food and Wine Express,349 Bowes Road, LONDON, N11 lAA

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD
CIVIC CENTRE, SILVER STREET,
ENFIELD, EN1 3XE
www.enfield.gov.uk

@ Crown copyright and database rights 201 6
Ordnance Survey Licence no. 1 0001 9820

Drg.No.6800JT

Scale 1:1250

Date 2510712016e E^tF¿E*t"D,;*

Page 5



flnn 7

Sirs
J & H Licensing Gonsultants
35 Walfield Avenue
Whetstone
London
N20 gPS

Please reply to

E-mail:

Phone:
Textphone:

Fax:
My Ref :

Your Ref':
Date:

ENFIEL
Council

Rose McMurray
Licensing Unit
PO Box 57, Civic
Centre
Silver Street, Enfleld,
Middx ENl 3XH
licensing@enfield. gov.uk

020 8379 3s78
020 8379 4419
020 8379 2190
LN/200700399
JHt219
10th May 2012

Dear Sirs

Licensino Act 2003
Pr€nrfse-: 
[...]
rity
London Borough of Enfield
PO Box 57
Civic Centre
Silver Street
EN1 3XH

Telephone number: 020 8379 3965

lmer@enfield.gov.ukE-mail address: charlotte.pa

(c) DETATLS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)
Please tick one or more boxes

1) the prevention of crime and disorder X
2) public safety
3) the prevention of public nuisance
4) the protection of children from harm

Please state the qround(sl for review: (please read guidance note 1)

Enfield Licensing Authority is seeking a'review of the premises licence on the
grounds that the premises have been found to be selling non duty paid alcohol and
tobacco and breaching licence conditions.

This review is primarily based on the prevention of crime and disorder, licensing
objective. The review application is to amend the licence conditions.

Background I nformation :

PIease provide as much information as possible to support the application
(please read guidance note 2)

Complaint and Visit Historv of Premises

The licence for this premises was transferred to the current licence holder and the
DPS varied in May 2012.'

Detailed below is the history of the premises this year:

15103116 - Complaint received in relation youths causing anti-social behaviour in the
area and possible under age alcohol sales taking place at this and other nearby
premises.

18/03/16 - 22.20 - Out of hours Licensing Enforcement Officers (EVGA/PK) entered
the premises to carry out a full licence inspection. Met with Mr Naveed lmtiaz, a
none paid family member who claimed he was just helping out from 1Opm. He was
unable to advise officers of whether the details of the DPS/PLH were accurate. The
following 11 breaches were found:
Condition 7 - no drinking control zone sign on display
Condition I , no think 21 poster on display

3 F LIC 1A

Page 17



Condition 9 - advised no unaccompanied children after 9pm
Condition 13 - no personal licence holder on site
Condition 14 - o
[...]
Licence Holder or Designated Premises Supervisor shall
purchase alcohol and / or tobacco stock.

a

a

o

Alcohol and tobacco stock shall only be purchased from registered wholesalers.

The premises licence holder and any other persons responsible for the purchase
of stock shall not purchase any goods from door-to-door sellers.

The premises licence holder shall ensure that all receipts for goods bo'ught are
kept together in a file or folder as evidence that they have been brought into the
UK through legal channels. Receipts shall show the following details: (1)
Seller's name and address; (2) Seller's company details, if applicable; (3) Seller's
VAT details, if applicable. Copies of these documents shall be retained for no
less than 12 months and shali be made available to police or authorised officers
of the council on request within five working days of the request. The most
recent three months'worth of receipts shall be kept on the premises and made
available to the police or authorised officers of the council on request.

All tobacco products which are not on the tobacco display shall be stored in a
container clearly marked 'Tobacco Stock'. This container shall be kept within the
store room or behind the sales counter.

Tobacco products shall only be taken from the tobacco display behind the sales
counter in order to make a sale.

*LBE currently promote the "Think 25" policy

I also recommend the licence be suspended for a maximum of 3 months until
compliance with all licence conditions has been demonstrated.

Additional lnformation:

DCMS Guidance (11.27) states that there are certain criminal activities that may
arise in connection with licensed premises, which the Secretary of State considers
should be treated particularly seriously. The list includes the sale of smuggled
tobacco and alcohol (i.e. non duty paid products).

DCMS guidance (11.28) goes on to say that it is envisaged that responsible
authorities will use the review procedures effectively to deter such activities and
crime. Where reviews arise and the licensing authority determines that the crime
prevention objective is being undermined through the premises being used to further
crimes, it is expected that revocation of the licence - even in the first instance -
should be seriously considered.

a

a

o

ta F t-¡c 1A

Page 22



Gonclusion:

Enfield Licensing Authority is seeking a review of the premises licence on the
grounds that the premises have been found to be selling non-duty paid cigarettes /
tobacco and alcohol and breaching licence conditions. The Premises Licence Holder
has been given the opportunity to submit a minor variation and avoid the need for a
review but has no such application has been submitted.

The Licensing Authority reserve the right to add any additional information to
support this review application.

Please tick yes

Have you made an application for review relating to this premises before Yesfl

lf yes please state the date of that application
Da Month Year

Please tick yes
. I have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible n

authorities and the premises licence holder or club holding the club
prem ises certificate, as appropriate

. i understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements n
my application will be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON
THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2OO3

TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
APPLICATION

9

Suspension of Licence:

Revocation of L¡cence:

Y

N

Recomm ended period of suspension (max 3 months):

The Secretary of State believes that the sale of smuggled alcohol should be treated
particularly seriously and that where licence reviews are submitted and the licensing
authority determines that the crime prevention objective is being undermined
revocation of the licence, even in the first instance should be seriously considered.

The Licensing Authority tries and work with businesses, advising thern and assisting
them with achieving compliance with their licence conditions and all relevant
legislation. As there is nò previous history of non-duty paid goods being found at this
premises the Licensing Authority is not seeking revocation on this occasion. The fact
that the Premises Licence Holder has not taken any action in an attempt to remedy
the problems and have seemingly made no attempt to achieve compliance with the
licence conditions is a real concern. Should further non-duty paid goods be found in
future at this premises the Li,censing Authority will seek a review to revoke the
premises licence in its entirety.

tf you have made representatio ns re re lating to these premises please state
what they were and when you made them

F LIC 1A

Page 23



Part 3 - Signatures (please read guidance note 3)

Signature of applicant or applicant's solicitor or other duly authorised agent
(See guidance note 4). lf signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what
capacity.

Signature:

Date: 17th June 2016

Gapacity: Licensing Enforcement Officer

Notes for Guidance
1. The gfound(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives.
2. Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems

which are included in the grounds for review if available.
3. The application form must be signed.
4. An applicant's agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf

provided that they have actual authority to do so.
5. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this

application

Gontact name (where not previously g iven) and postal address for
correspondence associated with this application (please read guidance note 5)

Post town Post Gode

Telephone num ber (if any)

lf you would prefer us to correspond with you using an e'mail address your e-
mail address (optional)

10 F LIC 1A

Page 24



frV potdu'x I

REF: wr<l 2t SO t e 75 cf

Part B of Premises Licence displayed?
Address & t
[...]
 & Wine

Express and seized a quantity of non-duty paid tobacco and alcohol. The licensee, Mr Abdul Qadeer, was given

an oppofunity to submit a minor variation to add additional conditions to the premises licence in order to prevent

further offences of this nature. To date, no such application has been submitted by Mr Qadeer.

DCMS Guidance (11.27) states that there are certain criminal activities that may arise in corurection with licensed

premises, which the Secretary of State considers should be treated particularly seriously. The list includes the sale

of smuggled tobacco and alcohol (i.e. non duty paid products).

DCMS guidance (11.28) goes on to say that it is envisaged that responsible authorities will use the review

procedures effectively to deter such activities and crime. Where reviews arise and the licensing authority

?.j
2006/07(t): MC Il(T.

witnessed by:

RESTRICTED (when complcte)

Signature:

Page 50



RBSTRICTBD (rvhen completcd)
Page 2 of2

Continuation of Statement of Martyn Fisher PC 357YE

determines that the crime prevention objective is being underminecl through the premises being used to further

crimes, it is expected that revocation of the licence - even in the first instance - should be seriously considered.

The pre-mises licence was also inspected on l Sth March 2016 and 13rr'May 2016 where a number of conditions

rvere found to be in non-compliance, lnspection reports rvere Ieft on both occasions and advice given on how to

rectiff the outstanding matters. Despite this advice, further breaches were identified.

Despite being given every opportunity by LBE licensing officers to remedy the outstanding licence conditions

and mitigate further HMRC offences by way of submitting a minor variation, Mr Qadeer has chosen to do

nothing. This shows that Mr Qadeer is unwilling or unable to uphold the licensing objectives and if a suspension

of the licence is granted forthree months, he should use this time wisely to acquaint himself with 
[...]
shall ensure that all receipts for goods bought
are kept together in a file or folder as evidence that they have been brought
into the UK through legal channels. Receipts shall show the following details:
(1) Seller's name and address; (2) Seller's company details, if applícable; (3)
Seller's VAT details, if applicable. Copies of these documents shall be
retained for no less than 12 months and shall be made available to police or
authorised officers of the council on request within five working days of the
request. The most Recent three months' worth of receipts shall be kept on
the premises and made available to the police or authorised officers of the
council on request.

Page 55



23.All tobacco products which are not on the tobacco display shall be stored in a

container clearly marked 'Tobaoco Stock'. This container shall be kept within

the store room- or behind the sales counter.

24.Tobacco products shall only be taken from the tobacco display behind the
sales counter in order to make a sale.

)

Page 56



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 6.7.2016 

 

- 35 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 6 JULY 2016 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Chris Bond, Vicki Pite and Peter Fallart 
  

OFFICERS: Ellie Green (Principal Licensing Officer), Charlotte Palmer 
(Licensing Enforcement Officer), PC Martyn Fisher 
(Metropolitan Police Licensing Officer), Tope Ojikutu (Legal 
Services Representative), Jane Creer (Democratic Services) 

  
Also Attending: Mr Luigi Patrascu and Mrs Eugenia Patrascu (premises 

licence holders, Taverna) and Mr Patrascu (son and 
spokesperson) 
 

 
40   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Bond as Chair welcomed all those present and explained the order 
of the meeting. 
 
 
41   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
NOTED that there were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
42   
TAVERNA, 290 GREEN LANES, LONDON, N13 5TW  (REPORT NO. 50)  
 
 
RECEIVED the application made by the Licensing Authority for a review of the 
Premises Licence held by Mr Luigi Patrascu and Mrs Eugenia Patrascu at the 
premises known as and situated at Taverna, 290 Green Lanes, London, N13 
5TW. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introductory statement of Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, 

including: 
a.  This was an application for review of a premises licence, brought by the 
Licensing Authority. 
b.  The licence had been in force since May 2015. 

Page 57 Agenda Item 4



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 6.7.2016 

 

- 36 - 

c.  Mr Luigi Patrascu and Mrs Eugenia Patrascu were the named premises 
licence holders since 13 May 2015. Mr Luigi Patrascu had also been the 
named designated premises supervisor since 26 April 2016. 
d.  The licence permitted live and recorded music from 12:00 to 23:00 
Monday to Thursday and from 14:00 to 01:00 the following day Friday to 
Sunday. 
e.  On 13 May 2016 the Licensing Authority made the application for the 
review of the licence. The Licensing Authority sought the removal of live 
music from the licence, and to modify conditions. The review application 
related to the prevention of public nuisance and public safety. 
f.  A witness statement had been provided in support of the review 
application by the Metropolitan Police. 
g.  Annex 5 to the report detailed the conditions sought by the Licensing 
Authority. Some of the conditions would depend on what decision the 
Licensing Sub-Committee took today. Conditions 1 to 27 were agreed by 
the premises licence holders. The licence holders were also looking at 
conditions 28 to 32, but she was yet to hear whether they agreed the 
wording. 
h.  It was clarified that the Licensing Authority were seeking removal of live 
music from the licence. If the sub-committee was in agreement with that 
recommendation, then conditions 18 and 19 as amended, and conditions 
24 to 30 and condition 32 were requested to be added to the licence. If the 
sub-committee were minded to retain live music on the licence, the 
a
[...]

do everything for the sound not to go out, but he would need help and 
advice to do that, then he would do everything required. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. In accordance with the principles of Section 100(a) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
for this item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 
The Panel retired, with the legal representative and committee 
administrator, to consider the application further and then the meeting 
reconvened in public. 
 

2. The Chairman made the following statement: 
 

“We have listened to evidence presented to us. We have come to the 
following conclusion to fulfil the licensing objectives of public safety and 
the prevention of public nuisance. Live music to be removed from the 
licence. Therefore imposing conditions 18 and 19 as amended and 
conditions 24 to 30 and 32. Conditions 1 to 17 and 20 to 23 were 
accepted by all parties.” 
 

3. The Licensing Sub-Committee resolved: 
 (a)  to modify the conditions of the licence; and 
 (b)  to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence. 
 
 Conditions (in accordance with Annex 05): 
 
 (i)  Conditions 1 to 17, and 20 to 23 which are not disputed; and 
 (ii)  Conditions 18 and 19 as amended, plus Conditions 24 to 30 and 32 
 

Condition 18:  The management shall make subjective assessments 
of noise levels outside at the perimeter of the premises approximately 
hourly, whilst recorded music is provided to ensure that noise from the 
premises does not cause a disturbance to local residents. Records 
shall be kept of the times, dates and any issues discovered. These 
records shall be kept for six months. Records must be made available 
to an authorised officer of the Council or Police, upon request. Where 
monitoring by staff identifies that noise from the premises is audible at 
the perimeter, measures shall be taken to reduce this i.e. turning 

Page 63



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 6.7.2016 

 

- 42 - 

volume down. Section 177A of the Licensing Act 2003 does not apply 
to this condition. 

 
Condition 19:  All external doors and windows to be kept closed but 
not locked whilst recorded music is provided. 
 
Condition 24:  Live music shall not be provided at the premises at any 
time. Section 177A of the Licensing Act 2003 does not apply to this 
condition. 
 
Condition 25:  The windows of the premises shall be kept clear of 
obstruction at all times to enable view into the premises from outside. 
 
Condition 26:  The security shutters shall not be pulled down whilst 
people are still inside the building. 
 
Condition 27:  There shall always be a member of staff on the 
premises who knows how to use the CCTV system. 
 
Condition 28:  A noise limiting device shall be installed to any 
amplification equipment in use on the premises and shall be 
maintained in effective working order. The noise limiter should be set 
so that noise does not emanate from the premises so as to cause a 
nuisance to nearby properties. Section 177A of the Licensing Act 2003 
does not apply to this condition. 
 
Condition 29:  The noise limiter shall be recalibrated annually to 
ensure that the music volume does not exceed the level at which a 
noise nuisance to neighbours will occur. A copy of the calibration 
certificate shall be kept on the premises and made available to the 
Police or Council officer on request. 
 
Condition 30:  Speakers shall not be mounted to the walls or ceiling of 
the premises. Section 177A of the Licensing Act 2003 does not apply to 
this condition. 
 
Condition 32:  No open alcohol shall be taken outside of the licensed 
area. 

 
43   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RECEIVED the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 8 June 2016. 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 8 June 2016 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 FOOD & WINE EXPRESS, 349 BOWES ROAD, LONDON, N11 1AA  (REPORT NO. 60)
	LSC report Part 2
	LSC report Part 3 of 3

	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING



Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 10.8.2016 

 

- 86 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 10 AUGUST 2016 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Chris Bond, Christine Hamilton and Jim Steven 
 
ABSENT  

 
OFFICERS: Ellie Green (Principal Licensing Officer), Victor Ktorakis 

(Licensing Authority), Steve Elsmore (ASB Unit), Dina 
Boodhun (Legal Services Representative), Metin Halil 
(Democratic Services) 

  
Also Attending: Mr & Mrs Qadeer (Food & Wine Express), Mr Graham 

Hopkins (GT Licensing Consultants) and Councillor Derek 
Levy. 
 

 
104   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Bond as Chair welcomed all those present and explained the order 
of the meeting. 
 
 
105   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
NOTED that there were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
106   
FOOD & WINE EXPRESS, 349 BOWES ROAD, LONDON, N11 1AA  
(REPORT NO. 60)  
 
 
RECEIVED the application made by the Licensing Authority for a review of the 
Premises Licence held by Mr Abdul Qadeer at the premises known as and 
situated at Food & Wine Express, 349 Bowes Road, London, N11 1AA 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introductory statement of Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, 

including: 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 10.8.2016 

 

- 87 - 

a. This was an application for review of a premises licence, sought 
by the Licensing Authority. 

b. The premises was an off licence. The premises licence permits it 
to remain open for the sale of alcohol for 24 hours daily. 

c. Mr Abdul Qadeer is the Premises Licence Holder (PLH) and the 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS). The review application 
was submitted by the Licensing Authority and an opportunity to 
submit a minor variation application was not followed through by 
Mr Qadeer. 

d. The premises had been found to sell non-duty paid alcohol and 
tobacco and breaches of licence conditions had been witnessed. 
Therefore the grounds of the review were based on the crime 
and prevention licensing objective. 

e. The Licensing Authority sought a number of conditions to be 
added and for a suspension of the premises licence of no more 
than 3 months to take place until the local authority were 
satisfied that all the conditions were compliant. 

f. Mr Graham Hopkins (Agent), who was acting on behalf of Mr 
Qadeer had indicated a full agreement to all the conditions as 
per Annex 5 of the report (Page 53). No agreement had been 
made relating to the suspension of the licence and therefore this 
was the only matter up for discussion today. 

g. The review application was supported by the police. Steve 
Elsmore from ASB unit was here today stepping in for PC 
Martyn Fisher. Victor Ktorakis (Licensing Authority), Mr and Mrs 
Qadeer and Mr Graham Hopkins (Agent from GT Licensing 
consultants) were also present. 

2. The statement of Victor Ktorakis, Licensing Authority, including: 
a. Enfield Licensing Authority sought the review of this premises 

licence on the grounds that the premises have been found to be 
selling non-duty paid alcohol and tobacco and continuous 
breaches in licensing conditions. 

b. The premises was visited on the 22 April 2016 by Licensing 
Enforcement Officers, HMRC and a sniffer dog handler from 
Operation Wagtail. The following items were seized: 

 30 x 50g Golden Virginia rolling tobacco 

 77 x 50g Amber Leaf rolling tobacco 

 22 x 70cl Smirnoff Vodka 

 12 x 70cl Glens Vodka 
                      The alcohol bottles had fake VAT back labels on them. 

c. As this was the first offence, the Premises License Holder (PLH) 
was written to and advised to submit a minor variation 
application so as to amend and strengthen the licensing 
conditions in the hope that this would stop him from selling non-
duty paid goods in the future. 

d. The PLH did not take up the offer within the 2 week time frame 
leaving the local authority with no choice but to review the 
licence and request that conditions be amended and added. 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 10.8.2016 

 

- 88 - 

e. As mentioned, the PLH had since agreed to the conditions as 
sought by the review. 

f. Licence inspections discovered licence conditions were being 
breached in March 2016. 8 were being breached in May 2016 
and 4 were being breached in June 2016. 3 of these conditions 
related to training. 

g. Along with the non-duty paid goods, this has led to a lack of 
confidence in those running the premises and their ability to 
comply with the licence. 

h. The Licensing Authority therefore recommended that the 
premises licence also be suspended for a maximum of 3 months 
until compliance with all licensing conditions including the new 
additional conditions. 

i. The Secretary of State believes that the sale of smuggled 
alcohol should be treated particularly seriously and that where 
licence reviews are submitted and the licensing authority 
determines that the crime prevention objective has been 
undermined, then the revocation of the licence (even a first 
offence) should be considered. That being said, should non-duty 
paid goods be found at the premises in the future, the licensing 
authority will seek a review to revoke the premises licence 
permanently. 

3. The statement of Steve Elsmore on behalf of the Police, including: 
a. The police supported the review and agreed with what was 

sought by the Licensing Authority. 
4. The statement of Graham Hopkins (GT Licensing Consultants) on behalf 

of Mr Qadeer, the premises licence holder, including: 
a. Mr and Mrs Qadeer accepted the facts as presented by Ellie 

Green on behalf of the licensing authority. 
b. Mr and Mrs Qadeer had asked Mr Hopkins to apologise on their 

behalf, to Members and to the officers concerned for both having 
stocked and sold duty evaded goods and for breaches of their 
licence. 

c.  Mr and Mrs Qadeer appreciated fully the seriousness of the 
position and wanted to assure Members of their genuine 
remorse and that this breach was a one off. 

d. He had spoken to Mr and Mrs Qadeer, who was the Designated 
Premises Supervisor about the non-duty paid goods. Mr Qadeer 
had bought the non-duty paid goods from an eastern European 
gentleman in a white van. The eastern European man had 
entered the premises and offered Mr Qadeer the alcohol and 
tobacco goods and he bought them. Mr Qadeer was adamant 
that this was the one and only time he had done this and would 
not do it again. 

e. Further to that, a sign had been put up at the premises stating 
that the premises did not buy any goods from cold callers. Mr 
Qadeer was also advised that if it was safe for him to do so, to 
provide the eastern European gentleman’s vehicle registration 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 10.8.2016 

 

- 89 - 

number to the Police and Trading Standards. Graham Hopkins 
further advised that it was not only shop keepers that needed to 
be caught but also the suppliers of duty evaded goods. 

f. Mr Qadeer would only be buying from reputable cash & carry 
establishments and would keep all the invoices as required for 
excisable goods. 

g. Mr and Mrs Qadeer had owned the shop since 2012 and it was 
their sole livelihood. He wanted to make it clear that the 
premises are only an off licence and not a convenience store 
and only relied on the sale of tobacco and alcohol for their 
livelihood. 

h. No duty evaded goods had been found at the premises before 
and nothing had been found since. 

i. Mr and Mrs Qadeer accepted all the additional conditions as 
proposed by the Licensing Authority. They accept that they are 
appropriate, proportionate and necessary. The additional 
conditions will give Mr Hopkins’ clients clear guidance and 
what’s expected of them as regards a premises licence. 

j. Mr Qadeer would be receiving training, further guidance and 
quarterly visits by Mr Hopkins so that compliance checks could 
be made and tested against the licence conditions. The 
Premises Licence Holder would be on site at all times along with 
2 employees. CCTV would prove that there would always be 3 
people on site. Mr and Mrs Qadeer have agreed to sign a 
contract for this. 

k. Mention had been made in the report regarding possible 
allegations of under-age sales. There had never been a failed 
test purchase at the premises. Mr Qadeer strongly denied selling 
to under age customers. He was fully aware of the requirements 
of under age sales. This subject would be covered in the training 
to be provided by Mr Hopkins, who will also be providing all staff 
training logs for the next year. The premises did have a refusals 
book, but further guidance would be provided to Mr and Mrs 
Qadeer in the training. 

l. With regard to the 3 month suspension of Mr Qadeer’s licence 
until condition compliant; most of the additional conditions would 
be in place over the next 2 weeks, including training, and this 
would be communicated to the Licensing Authority for 
compliance testing. 

m. Mr Hopkins requested if the committee could impose the 
shortest suspension possible as this was their sole livelihood 
including 3 children below school age. They are willing to fully 
comply and had employed Graham Hopkins to help with that. 

n. The Chair referred to Mr Hopkins comment that this was a one 
off purchase of non-duty paid tobacco and alcohol and when the 
European man in a white van had actually visited the premises 
to sell further goods. Ellie Green (Principal Licensing Officer) 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 10.8.2016 

 

- 90 - 

clarified that this visit was on the same day as the seizure by the 
Licensing Team. 

5. The closing statement of Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, including 
the following points: 

a. In light of what has been said, the Sub-Committee may be 
minded to modify the conditions and any further conditions in 
addition to Annex 5 (of the report), exclude any licensing 
activities, remove the DPS or suspend the licence for a period 
not exceeding 3 months or to revoke the license. 

b. In deciding which of these powers to invoke, the Sub-Committee 
should so far as possible seek to establish the cause or causes 
of the concerns which the representations identify. The remedial 
action taken should generally be directed at these causes and 
should always be no more than an appropriate and 
proportionate response. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. In accordance with the principles of Section 100(a) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
for this item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 
The Panel retired, with the legal representative and committee 
administrator, to consider the application further and then the meeting 
reconvened in public. 
 

2. The Chairman made the following statement: 
 

“After listening to all the evidence given and with the Licensing 
Authority’s objection on prevention of Crime and Disorder in mind: 
 
The panel has agreed that conditions as agreed with Mr Qadeer apply. 
We also agreed that we suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 
3 months. We believe that this is proportionate and appropriate given 
the seriousness of the actions at the licensed premises’. 
 

3. The Licensing Sub-Committee resolved to modify the conditions of the 
licence and to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three 
months. 

 
 
107   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 10.8.2016 

 

- 91 - 

RECEIVED the minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub Committee held on 
Wednesday 6 July 2016. 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub Committee held on 
Wednesday 6 July 2016 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 


